Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for

Health and Adult Social Care

Date 13 February 2020

Present Councillor Runciman

#### 22. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the agenda.

### 23. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Budget Decision Session

held on 15 January 2020 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct record.

## 24. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.

# 25. Reprocurement of Primary Care Long Acting Reversible Contraception Services Outcome

The Executive Member considered a report regarding the decision to approve the award the contract for LARC (Long Acting Reversible Contraception) provisions from 1 April 2020. Officers noted that there was still work being undertaken to complete all necessary due diligence checks before the contract could be approved, they therefore requested that a decision be postponed until the 18 March 2020 Decision Session - Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care. Officers confirmed that the postponement of the decision to approve the awarding of the contract would not create any period where LARC services were not available as the current provisions were in place until the end of March 2020.

## Resolved:

 That the decision whether or not to approve the contract award for LARC provision from 1st April 2020 to York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, be postponed to 18 March 2020 Decision Session -Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care.

Reason:

To allow for the City of York Council to complete all necessary due diligence checks before the offering of this contract.

Cllr C. Runciman, Executive Member [The meeting started at 1.09 pm and finished at 1.13 pm].